

Monica S. Call (USB No. 11361)  
Email: monica.call@stoel.com  
STOEL RIVES LLP  
201 S. Main St, Suite 1100  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111-4904  
Telephone: (801) 578-6988  
Facsimile: (801) 578-6999

Matthew C. Baltay (*pro hac vice* pending)  
Email: mbaltay@foleyhoag.com  
Kevin J. Conroy (*pro hac vice* pending)  
Email: kjconroy@foleyhoag.com  
FOLEY HOAG LLP  
155 Seaport Blvd.  
Boston, MA 02210  
Telephone: (617) 832-1000  
Facsimile: (617) 832-7000

Attorneys for Defendants Skullcandy, Inc.,  
Seth Darling, Jason Hodell, and Richard P.  
Alden

---

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

---

MELANIE DAVIS, Individually and on  
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SKULLCANDY, INC., SETH DARLING,  
JASON HODELL, and RICHARD P.  
ALDEN,

Defendants,

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS  
PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED  
COMPLAINT AND BRIEF IN  
SUPPORT**

Case No. 2:16-CV-00121-RJS-PMW

Judge Robert J. Shelby  
Magistrate Judge Paul M. Warner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ALLEGED FACTS .....	3
A. May 2015 Statements.....	4
B. August 2015 Statements .....	5
C. November 2015 Statements .....	6
D. January 2016 and Subsequent Statements .....	7
E. Alleged Misstatements.....	8
III. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim under Section 10(b) and rule 10b-5 .....	9
1. The PSLRA Sets “Very Stringent Pleading Standards” .....	9
2. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead Sufficient Facts To Establish That Defendants Made Any Actionable Misstatements.....	10
a. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Relating to Sales Figures Are Inadequately Plead.....	10
b. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Regarding Earnings Per Share Forecasts Are Not Actionable Misstatements.....	14
c. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Regarding Opportunity in China Are Not Actionable.....	18
d. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Any Statements Made by Alden.....	18
3. Plaintiffs Do Not Adequately Allege Scienter.....	20
a. Plaintiffs Do Not Adequately Allege That Darling or Hodell Acted with Scienter.....	21
b. Plaintiffs Do Not Adequately Allege that Alden Acted with Scienter .....	24
i. Alden’s trades were pursuant to 10b5-1 trading plans.....	25
ii. The timing of Alden’s trades does not support an inference of scienter .....	27
iii. The volume of Alden’s trading is not indicative of scienter .....	28
iv. Stock purchases and lack of sales by other defendants and insiders is not indicative of scienter .....	29
v. Plaintiffs’ non-trading allegations do not suggest that Alden acted with scienter.....	30

c.	Scienter Cannot Be Attributed to Skullcandy.....	31
B.	Plaintiffs' Claim Under Section 20(A) Also Fails.....	32
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abokasem v. Royal Indian Raj Int’l Corp.</i> , No. C-10-01781 MMC, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14727 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2011) (unpublished) .....	20
<i>Acito v. IMCERA Grp.</i> , 47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>Adams v. Kinder-Morgan, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Adecco S.A.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 815 (S.D. Cal. 2006).....	13
<i>Anderson v. Spirit AeroSystems Holdings, Inc.</i> , 827 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	20, 24
<i>In re Apollo Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV-10-1735-PHX-JAT, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87223 (D. Ariz. June 22, 2012) (unpublished) .....	13
<i>In re Baan Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000).....	20
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9
<i>Bielski v. Cabletron Sys. (in Re Cabletron Sys.)</i> , 311 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Brown v. Zavaras</i> , 63 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	9
<i>Burgess v. Premier Corp.</i> , 727 F.2d 826 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	33
<i>City of Phila. v. Fleming Cos.</i> 264 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (C.D. Cal. 2008) .....	28
<i>In re Cutera Sec. Litig.</i> , 610 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	16

*D.E. & J.L.P. v. Conaway*,  
284 F. Supp. 2d 719 (E.D. Mich. 2003)..... 19

*Decker v. GlenFed, Inc. (In re GlenFed, Inc. Sec. Litig.)*,  
60 F.3d 591 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 19

*Dresner v. Utility.com, Inc.*,  
371 F. Supp. 2d 476 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 19

*Dronsejko v. Thornton*,  
632 F.3d 658 (10th Cir. 2011) ..... 20

*Edward J. Goodman Life Income Trust v. Jabil Circuit, Inc.*,  
594 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010) ..... 16

*Elam v. Neidorff*,  
544 F.3d 921 (8th Cir. 2008) ..... 25

*In re eSpeed, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
457 F. Supp. 2d 266 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 29

*In re First Union Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
128 F. Supp. 2d 871 (W.D.N.C. 2001) ..... 30

*Fitzer v. Sec. Dynamics Techs.*,  
119 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D. Mass. 2000) ..... 12

*In re FX Energy, Inc.*,  
No. 2:07-CV-874 CW, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54551 (D. Utah June 25, 2009)  
(unpublished) ..... 24, 25

*In re Gentiva Sec. Litig.*,  
971 F. Supp. 2d 305 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 29

*In re Gildan Activewear, Inc.*,  
636 F. Supp. 2d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 29, 30

*Glaser v. The9, Ltd.*,  
772 F. Supp. 2d 573 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 25

*Greebel v. FTP Software, Inc.*,  
194 F.3d 185 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 11

*Grossman v. Novell, Inc.*,  
120 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1997) ..... 18

*Harrington v. Tetrphase Pharms., Inc.*,  
No. 16-10133-LTS, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71274 (D. Mass. May 9, 2017)  
(unpublished) ..... 26

*JHW Greentree Capital, L.P. v. Whittier Tr. Co.*,  
 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27156 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2005) (unpublished)..... 33

*Jun Zhang v. LifeVantage Corp.*,  
 No. 2:16-CV-965 TS, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92507 (D. Utah June 15, 2017)  
 (unpublished) ..... 22

*Kane v. Madge Networks N.V.*,  
 NO. C-96-20652-RMW, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19984 (N.D. Cal. May 25,  
 2000) (unpublished) ..... 13

*Kapur v. USANA Health Scis., Inc.*,  
 No. 2:07-CV-00177DAK, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58955 (D. Utah July 23,  
 2008) (unpublished) ..... 25

*Karacand v. Edwards*,  
 53 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (D. Utah 1999)..... 4, 14, 15

*In re KeySpan Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 383 F. Supp. 2d 358 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) ..... 28, 29

*Knox v. Yingli Green Energy Holding Co.*,  
 No. 2:15-cv-04003-ODW(MRWx), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37223 (C.D. Cal.  
 Mar. 15, 2017) (unpublished) ..... 13

*In re Level 3*,  
 667 F.3d at 1346–47 ..... 28

*In re Level 3 Communs. Sec. Litig.*,  
 667 F.3d 1331 (10th Cir. 2012) ..... 18, 20

*Maher v. Durango Metals*,  
 144 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 1998) ..... 32

*Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs Inc.*,  
 513 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 11, 17, 32

*Miller v. Champion Enters. Inc.*,  
 346 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 2003) ..... 16

*Mogensen v. Body Cent. Corp.*,  
 15 F. Supp. 3d 1191, 1222 (M.D. Fla. 2014)..... 27

*In re Nutrisystem Sec. Litig.*,  
 653 F. Supp. 2d 563 (E.D. Pa. 2009) ..... 27

*OFI Asset Mgmt. v. Cooper Tire & Rubber*,  
 834 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 16

*Phillips v. Sci.-Atlanta, Inc.*,  
489 F. App'x 339 (11th Cir. 2012) (unpublished) ..... 11

*Police Ret. Sys. v. Intuitive Surgical, Inc.*,  
759 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 23

*In re Qwest Communs. Int'l, Inc. Secs. Litig.*,  
396 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D. Colo. 2004)..... 25

*Ret. Sys. v. Blanford*,  
794 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 26

*SEC v. Yuen*,  
221 F.R.D. 631 (C.D. Cal. 2004) ..... 20

*In re SemGroup Energy Partners, L.P.*,  
729 F. Supp. 2d 1276 (N.D. Okla. 2010) ..... 19

*Slayton v. American Express Co.*,  
604 F.3d 758 (2nd Cir. 2010)..... 16

*Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Solutions Inc.*,  
365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 16

*Spiegel v. Tenfold Corp.*,  
192 F. Supp. 2d 1261 (D. Utah 2002)..... 32

*Steinbeck v. Sonic Innovations, Inc.*,  
No. 2:00-CV-00848PGC, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2378 (D. Utah Feb. 10, 2003)  
(unpublished) ..... 19

*In re Take-Two Interactive Sec. Litig.*,  
551 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 28

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 21

*In re Thornburg Mortg. Sec. Litig.*,  
695 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (D.N.M. 2010) ..... 17

*In re Thornburg Mortg. Secs. Litig.*,  
824 F. Supp. 2d 1214 (D.N.M. 2011) ..... 33

*In re Trex Co., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
212 F. Supp. 2d 596 (W.D. Va. 2002) ..... 12

*United States v. Gluk*,  
831 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 11

*Wolfe v. AspenBio Pharma, Inc.*,  
587 F. App'x 493 (10th Cir. 2014) (unpublished) ..... 24

*Yates v. Mun. Mortg. & Equity, LLC*,  
744 F.3d 874 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 27

*In re Zagg*,  
797 F.3d at 1200–01 ..... 20

*In re Zagg Secs. Litig.*  
797 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2015) ..... 9

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)..... 9, 10, 20

15 U.S.C. § 78u-5 ..... 14, 16, 17

**Other Authorities**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 12(b)(6)..... 9
